

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JULY 12, 2019****No. 19-5142**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP; THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.; TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC;  
THE TRUMP CORPORATION; DJT HOLDINGS LLC; THE DONALD J. TRUMP  
REVOCABLE TRUST; and TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 19-cv-01136 (APM)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Stefan C. Passantino  
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP  
1000 Maine Ave. SW, Ste. 400  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
(202) 747-9582  
spassantino@michaelbest.com

*Counsel for Appellants The Trump Organization,  
Inc., Trump Organization LLC, The Trump  
Corporation, DJT Holdings LLC, Trump Old  
Post Office LLC, and The Donald J. Trump  
Revocable Trust*

William S. Consovoy  
Cameron T. Norris  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423

will@consovoymccarthy.com  
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB #706  
Boston, MA 02109  
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Appellant President Donald J. Trump*

Dated: July 9, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

I. The subpoena exceeds the Committee’s statutory jurisdiction. .... 1

II. The subpoena lacks a legitimate legislative purpose. .... 9

    A. The subpoena’s actual purpose is law enforcement..... 9

    B. The subpoena could not result in valid legislation regarding the  
    President. .... 17

    C. The subpoena cannot be recharacterized as routine oversight of the  
    GSA or other executive-branch officials. .... 20

III. The Committee’s view of Congress’s subpoena power has no limiting  
    principle. .... 22

Conclusion ..... 25

Certificate of Compliance ..... 27

Certificate of Service ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	2
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) .....	11
<i>Byers v. CIR</i> , 740 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Cummings v. Murphy</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	21
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989) .....	6
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. WMATC</i> , 485 F.2d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	17
* <i>Dept. of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	11
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	4
* <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	2, 4
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962) .....	10, 14
* <i>In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	3, 7, 24, 25
<i>In re Supreme Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Indian Towing Co., Inc., v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955) .....	8

\*Authorities we chiefly rely on are marked with asterisks.

<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	7
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880) .....	9, 11
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....	18
<i>Lee v. Reno</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 1998).....	2
<i>Marshall v. Gordon</i> , 243 U.S. 521 (1917) .....	10
* <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960) .....	16, 18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654, (1988) .....	19, 20
<i>NAMUDO v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	4
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	23
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955) .....	10, 17
* <i>Rumely v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953) .....	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Sch. Dist. of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	13, 14

<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 327 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1963) .....	3, 15
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	23, 24
* <i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962) .....	3, 4, 9, 17, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. &amp; Tech. Inst., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	7, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 170 F. Supp. 303 (D.D.C 1959) .....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Kamin</i> , 136 F. Supp. 791 (D. Mass. 1956) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	24
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	6
* <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957) .....	9, 10, 14, 15, 21, 22
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 399 (1961) .....	13
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	24

**Other Authorities**

Application of 28 U.S.C. §458 to Presidential Appointments of Fed. Judges, 19 Op. O.L.C. 350 (1995).....	2
Executive Privilege – Secrecy in Government: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Intergov. Rels. of the S. Comm. on Gov. Ops., 94th Cong. 87 (1975) .....	2
H. Rep. No. 116-40 (2019) .....	6
McConnell, <i>Trump Resists Congressional Subpoenas – That’s What Presidents Do</i> , Austin Am.-Statesman (May 2, 2019) .....	23
Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014).....	10
Rao, <i>Why Congress Matters: The Collective Congress in the Structural Constitution</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	14
The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress, 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996).....	2
